



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 488 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11290 OF 2025

Nasim Ibrahim Sabuwala & Anr.

.. Appellants

Versus

Neumec Reality & Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Hassan Khan a/w Mr. Ammar Abbas Kanorwala & Mr. Omkar Kulkarni, Advocates for Appellants
- Mr. Akash Gupta i/by Mr. Jeet Gandhi, Advocates for Respondents

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 25, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Mr. Khan, learned Advocate for Appellants and Mr. Gupta, learned Advocate for Respondent.

2. By order dated 06.11.2025, Respondents were directed to file affidavit in reply within a period of two weeks from the date of that order. However till today no reply has been filed. Mr. Gupta would submit that he has instructions that the reply will be filed within a period of one week from today. It is made clear that if reply is not filed within a period of one week from today, Respondents is directed to pay costs of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the Kirtikar Law Library, High Court, Mumbai.



3. Stand over to 2nd December, 2025 under the caption "First on Board".

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.11.25
15:51:13
+0530